the nonnuclear generating assets is expected to be completed by the
end of the first quarter of 1999.
Management and Operations of the Company Following the Transaction
   On a combined pro forma basis, using information as of
December 31, 1997, the utility subsidiaries of the Company would

   - 4 -

serve approximately 1.2 million electric customers and 5.4 million
natural gas customers in southern and central California.  The
Company would have operating revenues of $4.900 billion, consisting
of $2.984 billion attributable to gas operations, $1.769 billion
attributable to electric operations, and $147 million attributable
to nonutility operations.  The Company would have total assets of
$10.112 billion, including $3.603 billion attributable to net gas
plant and $2.487 billion attributable to net electric plant.
   Set forth below are summaries of the historical capital
structure of Pacific and Enova as of December 31, 1997, and the pro
forma consolidated capital structure of the Company as of the same
date.

   - 5 -

   Pacific and Enova's Historical Capitalizations
   As of December 31, 1997
   (dollars in millions)
   (audited)

   Enova   Pacific

   $   %   $   %

Common Stock Equity   1,570   42.1   1,389   51.8

Preferred Stock   ---   ---   80   3.0

Long-term Debt *   2,057   55.1   1,118   41.7

Preferred Stock of a   104   2.8   95   3.5
Subsidiary
Total   3,731   100   2,682   100

   The Company Pro Forma Consolidated Capitalization
   As of December 31, 1997
   (dollars in millions)
   (unaudited)
   $   %
Common Stock Equity   2,959   46.1
Preferred Stock   80   1.3
Long-term Debt *   3,175   49.5
Preferred Stock of   199   3.1
Subsidiaries

Total   6,413   100
* Includes $658 million of electric rate-reduction bonds.

  Does not include $502 million in short-term debt and long-term
debt due within one year of Pacific and $122 million in long-term
debt due within one year of Enova.

Joint Ventures Between Enova and Pacific

   Sempra Energy Solutions (formerly Energy Pacific),
jointly owned, 50% each by Enova and Pacific, provides a broad
range of energy-related products and services in California and
throughout the United States.
   Sempra Energy Trading Corp. (formerly AIG Trading Corp.),
also jointly owned, 50% each by Enova and Pacific, is engaged in

[…]

I hereby consent to the filing of this opinion as an exhibit to
Amendment No. 3 of the Application and in any proceedings before the
Commission that may be held in connection therewith.

   Very truly yours,

   /s/ Leslie E. LoBaugh, Jr.
   General Counsel

SEMPRA ENERGY
PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
In millions except per share amounts

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 1997
   (Unaudited)
   -----------------------------
   Pacific   Enova   Pro Forma
   Enterprises   Corporation   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   (As Reported)   (As Reported)   (Note 3)   Combined
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

Assets
Utility plant - at original
  cost   $  6,097   $  5,889   $   --   $ 11,986
Accumulated depreciation and
  decommissioning   (2,943)   (2,953)   --   (5,896)
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
  Utility plant - net   3,154   2,936   --   6,090
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Investments   191   516   --   707
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Nuclear decommissioning trusts   --   399   --   399
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Current assets
  Cash and temporary
   investments   153   624   --   777
  Accounts and notes
   receivable (Note 1)   530   259   (4)   785
  Income taxes receivable and
   deferred income taxes   3   --   7   10
  Gas in storage   25   --   14   39
  Other inventories   16   67   (14)   69
  Regulatory accounts
   receivable   355   --   (58)   297
  Other   21   90   (44)   67
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Total current assets   1,103   1,040   (99)   2,044
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Deferred taxes recoverable
  in rates   --   185   (185)   --
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Regulatory assets   394   --   215   609
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Deferred charges and other
  assets   135   158   (30)   263
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
  Total assets   $  4,977   $  5,234   $   (99)   $ 10,112
   =============   =============   =============   =============

See notes to pro forma combined financial statements.

SEMPRA ENERGY
PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
In millions except per share amounts

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 1997
   (Unaudited)
   -----------------------------
   Pacific   Enova   Pro Forma
   Enterprises   Corporation   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   (As Reported)   (As Reported)   (Note 3)   Combined
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

Capitalization and Liabilities
Capitalization
  Capital stock
   Preferred stock   $   80   $   --   $   --   $   80
   Common stock   1,064   785   --   1,849
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Total capital stock   1,144   785   --   1,929

Retained earnings   372   785   --   1,157
Deferred compensation relating
  to Employee Stock Ownership
  Plan   (47)   --   --   (47)
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Total shareholders' equity   1,469   1,570   --   3,039

Preferred stock of subsidiary   95   104   --   199
Long-term debt   988   2,057   --   3,045
Debt of Employee Stock
  Ownership Plan   130   --   --   130
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
  Total capitalization   2,682   3,731   --   6,413
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Current liabilities
  Long-term debt due within
   one year   148   122   --   270
  Short-term debt   354   --   --   354
  Accounts payable (Note 1)   437   164   (4)   597
  Taxes accrued   37   --   (37)   --
  Interest accrued   52   23   --   75
  Regulatory balancing accounts   --   58   (58)   --
  Dividends payable   --   46   (46)   --
  Other   87   146   46   279
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Total current liabilities   1,115   559   (99)   1,575
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Customer advances for
  construction   34   38   --   72
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Post-retirement benefits other
  than pensions   217   --   31   248
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Deferred income taxes   272   501   --   773
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Deferred investment tax credits   61   62   --   123
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Deferred credits and other
  liabilities   596   343   (31)   908
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Total liabilities and   $  4,977   $  5,234   $   (99)   $ 10,112
   shareholders' equity   =============   =============   =============   =============

See notes to pro forma combined financial statements.

SEMPRA ENERGY
PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
In millions except per share amounts

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 1997
   (Unaudited)
   -----------------------------
   Pacific   Enova   Pro Forma
   Enterprises   Corporation   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   (As Reported)   (As Reported)   (Note 3)   Combined
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

Revenues and Other Income
  Gas (Note 1)   $ 2,641   $   398   $   (55)   $ 2,984
  Electric   1,769   --   1,769
  Other   97   50   --   147
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Total operating revenues   2,738   2,217   (55)   4,900
  Other Income   39   7   --   46
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Total   2,777   2,224   (55)   4,946
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Expenses
  Cost of gas distributed
   (Note 1)   1,059   183   (55)   1,187
  Electric fuel   --   164   --   164
  Purchased power   --   441   --   441
  Operating and maintenance   918   534   (35)   1,417
  Depreciation and
   amortization   256   347   --   603
  Franchise payments and other
   taxes   99   44   35   178
  Preferred dividends of
   subsidiaries   7   7   --   14
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Total   2,339   1,720   (55)   4,004
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
  Income Before Interest and
   Income Taxes   438   504   --   942
  Interest expense   103   102   --   205
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
  Income Before Income Taxes   335   402   --   737
  Income taxes   151   150   --   301
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
  Net Income   184   252   --   436
  Dividends on preferred stock   4   --   --   4
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
  Net Income Applicable to
   Common Stock   $   180   $   252   $   --   $   432
   =============   =============   =============   =============
  Weighted Average Shares
   Outstanding (Note 2)   81.4   114.3   41.0   236.7
   =============   =============   =============   =============
  Net Income Per Share of
   Common Stock (Basic)   $  2.22   $  2.20   $  1.83
   =============   =============   =============
  Net Income Per Share of
   Common Stock (Diluted)   $  2.21   $  2.20   $  1.82
   =============   =============   =============

See notes to pro forma combined financial statements.

Notes to Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements